
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 7 November 2016 at 1.30 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Miss. F. Gall (0116 305 3407) 

Email: francesca.gall@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC (Chairman) 

 
Mr. G. Hirst 

Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Ms. K. J. Knaggs CC 

Mrs. C. Lewis 
Mr. L. J. P. O'Shea CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 

 

Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mr. J. Perry 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 
2016.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast


 
 
 
 

 
6.  

  
Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Leicestershire's Response to tackling Child 
Sexual Exploitation.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 13 - 22) 

9.  
  

Children's Social Care Statutory Complaints 
and Compliments Annual Report 2015-16.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 23 - 48) 

10.  
  

Leicestershire Fostering Service Quality 
Assurance and Performance Report.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 49 - 60) 

11.  
  

Leicestershire and Rutland Adoption Agency 
Quality Assurance and Performance Report.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 61 - 68) 

12.  
  

School Performance and Overview of 
Outcomes in Key Stage Tests and 
Examinations.  
 

Director of 
Children and 
Family Services 
 

(Pages 69 - 78) 

13.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Commitee is scheduled  
to take place on 16 January 2017, at 1.30pm. 

 

 

14.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 
challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 
ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 
recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 
 
Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 
expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 
posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 
understanding of the issue at hand. 
 
Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 
particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 
Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 
ask.  
 
Key Questions: 
 

 Why are we doing this? 

 Why do we have to offer this service? 

 How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

 Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 
joined up? 

 Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 
considered and why were these discarded? 

 Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 
taken into account in this proposal? 

 
If it is a new service: 
 

 Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

 What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 
know if we have succeeded? 

 How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

 What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 
 
If it is a reduction in an existing service: 
 

 Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 
and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

 When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 
those who will no longer receive the service? 

 What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 
redundancies? 

 What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 
you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 5 September 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. L. Spence CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. Hirst 
Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Ms. K. J. Knaggs CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
 

Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
 

15. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2016 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

16. Question Time.  
 
The following question was put to the Chairman of the Children and Families Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Question by Ms Sue Whiting, resident: 
 
As Dyslexia Awareness Week is 3rd -9th October 2016, could the Chair please advise 
what events are being planned for the week this year following on from the increasingly 
successful events held in previous years for families with identified dyslexic children? 
 
Reply by the Chairman: 
 
This year during Dyslexia Awareness Week, the Learning Support Service is planning to 
contribute to 2 events for school governors, in order to promote awareness of dyslexia 
and to demonstrate and showcase information, approaches and resources which can be 
used in schools at Quality First Teaching (classroom) level and at a targeted level for 
pupils who require extra support. The two events fall on the Monday (3rd October) of the 
week. 
 

17. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

18. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

19. Declarations of interest.  
 

5 Agenda Item 1



 

 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr D Snartt CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as two members 
of his family were teachers. 
 
Ms K Knaggs declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as she worked as a 
teacher at a school within her division. 
 
Mr A E Pearson CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as he 
managed a company which provided physical activity services to schools in 
Leicestershire.  He was also a Governor of Leicester College. 
 
Mr L Spence CC indicated that, whilst this did not amount to an interest to be declared at 
this meeting, he felt it relevant to report that he sometimes worked for an academy within 
the County. 
 

20. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

21. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

22. Leicestershire's Response to Child Sexual Exploitation.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services which 
outlined the progress of the County Council’s Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) team, the 
deployment of resources and the progress of related multi-agency developments. A copy 
of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Director highlighted the increase in referrals in relation to children at risk of CSE 
during 2015-16 but noted that this mirrored the national trend.  
 
The Committee was advised that a number of additional specialists, including nurses and 
a forensic psychologist, had been recruited to the team and that following a growth bid it 
was hoped that the team would be moving to a bigger base in October.  
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised: 
 

i. Performance information had highlighted that whilst there had been an overall 
increase in referrals during 2015-16, there had been a fall in the number received 
in the previous quarter. It was noted that the team continued to operate under the 
CEASE banner with the Police and other partners and it was thought that this work 
had resulted in an improved quality of referrals being received by the team which 
may have contributed to the decreasing number of referrals in the last quarter; 
 

ii. The report outlined possible risks in association with the development of an 
integrated sub-regional arrangement involving Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland local authority staff and partner
[...]
t the team regularly researched around best 
practice nationally, and that the CSE hub itself was considered good practice; 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report on Leicestershire’s response to Child Sexual Exploitation be noted; 
 

b) That the Committee welcomed the recruitment of further specialists to the Multi-
Agency Child Sexual Exploitation Hub.  
 
 

23. Quarter 1 2016/17 Performance Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive and Director of Children and 
Family Services which presented an update of the Children and Families performance at 
the end of quarter one of 2016/17.  A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The Director advised that the report contained a number of differences from previous 
reports in that there were new performance indicators that were aligned with the 
Council’s Corporate Strategy 2017/18 and associated performance management data 
set. Where blanks were evident in the performance dashboard, this was due to the fact 
that data had not been available, and that in the next quarter the indicators would be 
updated following analysis of data. In relation to school results, it had not been possible 
to provide a comparison from the previous year as examination systems had changed 
and a comparison would not provide a comprehensive assessment of progress. 

7



 

 

 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised: 
 

i. The Committee sought further clarification around the Channel programme and 
the referral process. Channel was linked to the National Prevent agenda, and was 
aimed at providing support at an early stage to people who are identified as being 
vulnerable and at risk of being drawn into terrorism. It was noted that schools were 
the highest referring sector, and that these referrals were received by the Police. If 
any safeguarding concern was identified then the referral would also be 
considered by social care. All key partners were trained in 
[...]
s be fully met by the Government.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report on Transferring in Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children 
(UASC) be noted; 

9



 

 

 
b) That the Chair and Spokes write to the Minister for Immigration outlining that whilst 

the County Council is committed to ensuring that it accommodates a reasonable 
number of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children that require transfer that 
associated costs should be met fully by the Government; 
 

c) That a further update on Transferring in UASCs be presented to the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
 

25. Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing Officer 2015-16.  
 
The Committee considered the Annual Report of the Independent Reviewing Officer 
(IRO) with regard to children in care which outlined the extent to which Leicestershire 
County Council had fulfilled its responsibilities to the children in its care for the period 
April 2015 – March 2016. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
It was reported that the service had experience some challenges with regard to 
recruitment over the period covered by the report. Consequently, staff were experiencing 
high caseloads and some development work had had to carry over to this financial year. 
However, a number of developments had been progressed and it was reported that team 
managers had been provided with a greater level of detail on team performance so that 
any discrepancies could be identified and addressed promptly.  
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised: 
 

i. The Committee was concerned that a number of challenges and areas for 
improvement from the 2014/15 annual report were also featured in the annual 
report for 2015/16, and whether there had been a significant impact on the service 
provided to children and young people as a result of improvements not being 
progressed. It was reported that the work on the ground had continued to be 
robust and that the service has met all of it
[...]
6 be noted; 
 

b) That the comments made be submitted to the Safeguarding Children Board for 
consideration. 
 
 

27. Dates of Future Meetings.  

11



 

 

 
It was noted that future meetings of the Committee were scheduled to take place at 
1.30pm on the following dates: 
 
7 November 2016 
16 January 2017 
6 March 2017 
5 June 2017 
11 September 2017 
13 November 2017. 
 

 
1.30pm – 3.55pm CHAIRMAN 
05 September 2016 

 

12



 

 

 

 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

7 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S RESPONSE  
TO CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF  

CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 
 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report is the fifth in a series focusing on the deployment of resources to address 
child sexual exploitation (CSE).  The report sets out progress and performance of the 
County Council’s CSE team since 1st April 2016 (quarters 1 and 2, Q1 and Q2 2016-
17) and highlights progress in relation to the development of a Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland multi-agency CSE team. 
 
Executive Summary 
 

 The County Council’s CSE team (LCC CSE team) received 162 referrals in relation 
to concerns about CSE by the end of Q2 2016-17 compared to 303 during the whole 
of 2015-16. 

 Performance in relation to the completion of return interviews for missing children 
has significantly improved. 70% of return interviews were recorded as completed in 
Q2 compared to 40% in Q1. 

 The Strategic Partnership Development Fund (SPDF) CSE Project led by the County 
Council has continued to deliver a number of initiatives and posts. The LCC CSE 
team has supported the local release of a film highlighting the risks of online CSE, 
‘Kayleigh’s Love Story’, developed through the SPDF CSE Project CEASE work 
stream. 

 Progress has been made in relation to the development of a fully integrated 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) multi-agency CSE team. A single 
Service Manager hosted by
[...]
rvices delivered to children and 
adopters. We will continue to attend the EMAC meetings where this matter will be 
discussed and plans prepared, thereafter reporting separately as required. 

 
Officer(s) to Contact 
 
Paul Meredith 
Director 
Paul.Meredith@leics.gov.uk 
Tel: 0116 3057441 
 
Sharon Cooke 
Assistant Director 
Sharon.Cooke@leics.gov.uk 
Tel: 0116 3055479 
 
Nicci Collins 
Head of Strategy 
Nicci.Collins@leics.gov.uk 
Tel: 0116 3054504 
 
Joss Longman 
Service Manager 
Joss.Longman@leics.gov.uk 
Tel:  0116 3053288 

 

30. Equality and Human Rights Implications 

Adoption is a regulated activity subject to statutory requirements and court oversight. 
The child permanency plan is scrutinized by the court and subject to the Guardian ad 
Litem’s (GAL) oversight. The GAL is a person the court appoints to investigate what 
solutions would be in the best interests of a child. 

 

68

mailto:Paul.Meredith@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Sharon.Cooke@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Nicci.Collins@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Joss.Longman@leics.gov.uk


 

 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

7 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

SCHOOL PERFORMANCE AND OVERVIEW OF OUTCOMES IN KEY 
STAGE TESTS AND EXAMINATIONS 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY 

SERVICES 
 

Purpose of report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide information to Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee about the performance of schools, including 
inspection outcomes in statutory tests and examinations. 
 

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 

2. There is no longer a requirement for the Local Authority to agree targets annually 
with the Department for Education (DfE) to support improvements in key stage 
assessments and GCSE results. However, the Local Authority continues to have a 
duty to monitor these results for maintained schools and monitors outcomes across 
schools and academies as part of the Leicestershire Education Excellence 
Partnership. 
 

3. In October 2013
[...]
stering Service Quality Assurance and Performance Report.
	11 Leicestershire and Rutland Adoption Agency Quality Assurance and Performance Report.
	12 School Performance and Overview of Outcomes in Key Stage Tests and Examinations.





Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 7 November 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. J. Kaufman CC 
Mrs. C. Lewis 
Mr. L. J. P. O'Shea CC 
Mr. A. E. Pearson CC 
 

Mr. T. J. Pendleton CC 
Mrs. C. M. Radford CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
Mr. G. Welsh CC 
 

 
 

28. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2016 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

29. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

30. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

31. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

32. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr D Snartt CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as two members 
of his family were teachers. 
 
Mr A E Pearson CC declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as he 
managed a company which provided physical activity services to schools in 
Leicestershire.  He was also a Governor of Leicester College. 
 

33. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 



 
 

 

2 

34. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

35. Leicestershire's Response to tackling Child Sexual Exploitation.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services on 
Leicestershire County Council’s response to tackling Child Sexual Exploitation. A copy of 
the report marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Committee welcomed the report and the progress made in relation to the 
development of a Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland multi-agency CSE team.  
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised: 
 

(i). The Committee raised concerns around the delay of the planned move of the 
multi-agency CSE team to Wigston from Tigers Road. It was reported that the 
team was now scheduled to move on 7th December. Delays had been due to 
ensuring that the building was fit for purpose with significant redevelopment of the 
existing office space; 
 

(ii).  In terms of information sharing and joint work with neighbouring counties, it was 
noted that the Police had in place nine CSE regional coordinators across the East 
Midlands, and that a single framework across the East Midlands had been agreed 
to create a unified and consistent approach in responding to CSE. Leicestershire 
continued to develop strong relationships with the regional CSE coordinators; 
 

(iii). It was reported that the department was looking to develop a faith and community 
champion service which would create a network of CSE champions and increase 
referrals from BME communities. This was to be commissioned from the third 
sector. Further to this the team had met with faith and community leaders in March 
2016 to discuss issues around CSE and the response and contributions to tackling 
CSE from faith communities; 
 

(iv).  Some young people suffered severely from the effects of abuse, particularly in 
relation to trauma and in many cases, young people required therapeutic support. 
The department would always seek to offer treatment to a young person within the 
County, though there were some instances where treatment could not be secured 
close to home due to demand or because of the complexity of a young persons 
needs. The department worked closely with colleagues in health and education 
services to ensure that therapeutic provision was funded by health partners and 
not the County Council; 
 

(v). The Committee queried whether referrals from within the City affected the 
workload of Leicestershire social care staff based at the multi-agency hub. It was 
reported that currently, the Leicestershire staff managed Leicestershire cases and 
therefore there was no impact on the rate of referrals from Leicester City; 
 

(vi).  The Council and the Safeguarding Board worked together to ensure that 
authorities placing children within the Leicestershire boundary notified 
Leicestershire appropriately. This would assist in ensuring that systems were in 
place to effectively monitor and safeguard those children at risk of CSE and going 



 
 

 

3 

missing. The Safeguarding board Chair had written to over 30 local authorities 
stressing the need to notify authorities when a child was placed, and the Lead 
Member had similarly raised the issue with Ministers. It was recognised that this 
was an ongoing issue within social care, though steps had been taken to address 
the concern in Leicestershire; 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Committee note the progress and performance of the Council’s Child 
Sexual Exploitation (CSE) team during quarter one and quarter two of 2016-17, 
and the progress in relation to the development of a Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland multi-agency CSE team; 

 
b) That the Committee receive a further report in 6 months time outlining the 

progress around the development of the single children and vulnerable adults 
safeguarding hub, and its remit and work.  

 
 

36. Children's Social Care Statutory Complaints and Compliments Annual Report 2015-16.  
 
The Committee considered the Children’s Social Care Statutory Complaints and 
Compliments Annual Report for 2015-16. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 9’ is 
filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(i). The Committee welcomed the report and was pleased to note that there was a 
reduced number of complaints escalating from Stage 1, however it was recognised 
that there was an increase of 0.4% of complaints overall on the previous year. It 
was thought that the increase in complaints overall was as a result of better 
general awareness of the complaints process within children’s social care, and the 
fact that social care staff were encouraged to speak with children and young 
people about the complaints process to ensure they were not discouraged from 
entering the process if necessary; 
 

(ii). The Complaints team also captured and recorded compliments which had 
provided a helpful balance in assessing the work of the children’s social care 
teams. It was reported that the Complaints Manager had already received an 
increased number of compliments for this year than had been reported in the 
2015/16 annual report; 
 

(iii). The reduction in complaints escalating beyond the first stage evidenced improved 
assessment of complaints, decision making and resolution. It was noted that 77% 
of complaints were not upheld with demonstrated significant improvement than in 
previous years, and the Local Government Ombudsman had validated that 
children’s social care teams were largely making appropriate decisions. Response 
timeliness had also improved and the team made efforts to manage complainants 
expectations and provide them with realistic timescales for resolution; 
 

(iv).  The Departmental Management Team regularly received information around the 
timeliness of conference papers being available to parents and carers, an issue 
that was identified within the report. Whilst there was further work required to 



 
 

 

4 

ensure sustained improvement, the actions taken were driving improvement and 
as a result of the Signs of Safety model, parents and carers were able to leave the 
conference with a detailed copy of the child’s plan; 
 

(v). It was reported that complaints were accepted in a range of formats to ensure that 
the process was accessible and reflected the needs of individuals wishing to make 
a complaint. The most common method of receiving a complaint was via 
telephone contact, either directly to the complaints team or through another 
channel such as customer services, or children’s social care. Once a complaint 
was received it would be discussed with desired outcomes being identified to 
effectively manage the expectations of the complainant.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee note the Children’s Social Care Statutory Complaints and 
Compliments Annual Report for 2015/16, and notes the specific actions being taken to 
improve performance arising from key learning points.   
 
 

37. Leicestershire Fostering Service Quality Assurance and Performance Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services on 
Leicestershire Fostering Service’s quality assurance and performance for the period 1 
April to 30 September 2016. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with 
these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised: 
 

(i). The Committee was advised that there were a number of children and young 
people that had returned to the care of their parents, though were still subject to a 
full care order and were therefore included within the Council’s children in care 
figures. There were no placement costs associated with this cohort; 
 

(ii). The Committee queried whether the service had specified targets with regards to 
the number of foster carers recruited, the number of children placed, and the 
timeliness of proceedings. It was noted that service had recently reviewed its 
targets to span a five year period and analysis had been undertaken of the 
resource implications in meeting the targets. A primary focus was around 
recruitment of mainstream foster carers to meet the increased number of children 
coming into the care of the Council; 
 

(iii). A recruitment campaign for mainstream foster carers had been delayed due to a 
targeted campaign for foster carers for Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children 
(UASC) and Level 6 carers. A facebook campaign was launched in relation to 
attracting carers for UASCs, which had generated 100 enquiries, with 10 of these 
resulting in a positive outcome. Whilst there wasn’t a high conversion rate for 
enquiries, it had presented an opportunity for the team to explore the type of care 
that enquirers could offer children and young people if they were not able to 
accommodate UASCs; 

 
(iv). The Committee recognised the difficulties in recruiting foster carers and that a 

factor in this was the increased pay offered to carers from Independent Fostering 
Agencies (IFA) than the Council was able to provide. The service had 



 
 

 

5 

commissioned a piece of work in the previous year to understand why carers would 
prefer to foster for Leicestershire County Council as opposed to an IFA in order to 
inform the support offered to carers by the service, and the nature of recruitment 
drives. The findings demonstrated that Leicestershire County Council foster carers 
were often invested in working with the local authority to ensure that services were 
good and believed that the local authority was in the best position to provide the 
best care for children and young people; 

 
(v). The service target for the recruitment of Level 6 carers was two, and there were 

currently 2 carers going through the assessment process. In the event that no 
suitable Level 6 carers were identified, the contingency plan was that the service 
specification would go out to IFAs to see if independent Foster Carers were able to 
meet the needs of the child. It was noted that IFA costs were often less than the 
costs of residential care for children and young people, and in many cases better 
met the needs of the child. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee notes the activity of the Fostering Services during the period 1 April 
to September 2016. 
 
 

38. Leicestershire and Rutland Adoption Agency Quality Assurance and Performance 
Report.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services on 
Leicestershire and Rutland’s Adoption Agency quality assurance and performance for the 
period 1 April to 30 September 2016. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is 
filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised: 
 

(i). The Committee was advised that recruitment activity for adoption had been halted 
in the previous quarter. This was to ensure that when adopters were secured, they 
could expect to be matched with a child within a reasonable timeframe. 
Recruitment would commence as the need was required; 
 

(ii). With regards to a Regional Adoption Agency, it was reported that there were 
concerns around initial proposals in that there were gaps within the financial 
analysis and business case. Leicestershire and Rutland’s Adoption Agency 
provided a good service and adopters were offered good support. Leicestershire 
would need to be assured that any regional arrangements would provide a 
similarly good level of service and that safeguarding matters were appropriately 
considered before it considered involvement; 
 

(iii). It was agreed that the Agency Decision Maker be invited to a future meeting of the 
Children’s Social Care Panel to discuss her remit and work; 
 

(iv). The report outlined that there had been two disruptions within the last quarter, and 
it was noted that the plan for these cases was re-unification home, rather than 
permanency in care; 
 



 
 

 

6 

(v). Leicestershire performed above the national target in terms of the average number 
of weeks between the start and end of proceedings for adoption. The service 
engaged in a pre-proceeding protocol which involved a range of assessments with 
families completed before court proceedings, which ensured a significant amount 
of work was completed to reduce the length of time waiting within proceedings. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Committee note the activity of the Leicestershire and Rutland Adoption 
Agency during the period 1 April to 30 September 2016; 
 

b) That the Agency Decision Maker, Helen Gronnhaug, be invited to attend a future 
meeting of the Children’s Social Care Panel to discuss her remit and work.  
 
 

39. School Performance and Overview of Outcomes in Key Stage Tests and Examinations.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Children and Family Services on 
school performance and the overview of outcomes in key stage test and examinations. A 
copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were raised: 
 

(i). The changes to the years national performance measures were significant 
meaning that comparative analysis was difficult. Floor standards had changed for 
key stages 2 and 4 and were now linked to how the cohorts nationally performed. 
The results for Leicestershire were still largely unvalidated; 
 

(ii). Leicestershire attainment was generally in line with the national average though 
there were concerns around the progress of some pupils, primarily those with 
special educational needs and disabilities, eligible for Pupil Premium, and those 
more able pupils. However, a small cohort of children in care had demonstrated 
improved performance; 
 

(iii). The percentage of good and outstanding schools as rated by Ofsted was above 
national average; 
 

(iv). The Committee queried what actions the Council could take to influence the 
performance figures. The Council had a position of influence, rather than 
responsibility, and consideration was being given to engaging Multi Academy 
Trusts (MATs) to champion the education of children in Leicestershire. The 
department was beginning to develop a strategy as to engagement, and further 
consideration would be given to inviting representatives of MATs to join the 
Leicestershire Educational Excellence Partnership (LEEP).  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Committee notes the performance of schools, including inspection 
outcomes in statutory tests and examinations, during 2016 and note the 
considerable changes that have taken place in the curriculum affecting statutory 
assessment and performance measures across all key stages.  
 
 



 
 

 

7 

40. Date of next meeting.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 16 January 2017 at 
1.30pm. 
 
 

1.30pm – 4 .30pm  CHAIRMAN 
07 November 2016 

 


